9-20-202(a)(ii) shall be exempt from the severance taxes imposed 
by W.S. 39-14-104(a)(v).". HEINER, CHAIRMAN  

HB0120HS002/ADOPTED 
Page 1-line 9 After "amendments;" insert "providing 

appropriations;". 

Page 12-after line 14 Insert: 

"Section 4.   

(a) There is appropriated one hundred eighty thousand dollars 
($180,000.00) from the general fund to the Wyoming energy authority for purposes 
of providing for personnel expenses within the personal services series (100 
series) or through the contractual services series (900 series) as necessary to 
implement this act. This appropriation shall be for the period beginning with

[...]

unobligated funds remaining from this appropriation shall revert as provided by 
law on June 30, 2028. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation 
not be included in the Wyoming energy authority's standard budget for the 
immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. 

(b) There is appropriated forty-three thousand nine hundred and fifty-
six dollars ($43,956.00) from the general fund to the Wyoming department of 
revenue for the purpose of providing for contractual services (900 series) as 
necessary to update systems to implement this act. This appropriation shall be 
for the period beginning with the effective date of this act and ending June